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October 21, 2004
Vanessa Spilios
Brown for Attorney General

409 13th Street, Suite 800

Oakland, CA 94612

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-214
Dear Ms. Spilios:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of the Brown for Attorney General campaign for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

May the Brown for Attorney General campaign invest in an auction rate preferred account?
CONCLUSION

No. The auction rate preferred account does not appear to satisfy the requirements of regulation 18524, which allows investment only in certificates of deposit, interest-bearing savings accounts, money market accounts, or similar accounts.

FACTS


The Brown for Attorney General campaign is interested in investing a portion of its monies into an auction rate preferred account.  After speaking with a representative at Oppenheimer & Company, you believe this to be a secure investment instrument for the campaign, but seek confirmation before taking further steps. 


You provided information on auction rate investments in the form of the Nuveen MuniPreferred brochure produced by Nuveen Investments, L.L.C. and a description of auction rate securities produced by Smith Barney. 
ANALYSIS


The Act requires that all contributions to a candidate be deposited into the candidate’s campaign bank account, and that all expenditures be made from this account. A candidate may transfer funds from the campaign bank account to certificates of deposit, interest-bearing savings accounts, money market accounts, or similar accounts. These funds must be redeposited in the campaign bank account before expenditure. (Regulation 18524(b).)


The Commission has authorized the transfer of campaign funds to interest-bearing savings accounts held in financial institutions. (Ayala Advice Letter, No. A-95-017.) The Commission has advised that such investment accounts may be maintained only at state and national banks, state and federal savings and loan associations, state credit unions, and federal credit unions located in the state. (Bauer Advice Letter, No. I-91-181.)

Auction rate securities are described in the materials you provided and in the CDIAC brief as stocks backed by municipal bonds (Nuveen brochure).
 Neither stocks nor bonds fit within the exception to the bank account rules articulated in regulation 18524 and prior Commission advice. You do not indicate that the investment account would be held in an appropriate financial institution. For these reasons, an investment in auction rate securities is not a “similar account” comparable to certificates of deposit, interest-bearing savings accounts, or money market accounts permissible under regulation 18524. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  




Hal Dasinger

Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Also, a description of auction rate securities issued by Douglas Skarr, “Auction Rate Securities,” California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission, August 2004 (Issue Brief) describes these securities as long-term, variable-rate bonds tied to short-term interest rates.





